

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

NOTICE OF FILING

This document was filed electronically in the High Court of Australia on 19 Oct 2021 and has been accepted for filing under the *High Court Rules 2004*. Details of filing and important additional information are provided below.

Details of Filing

File Number: M61/2021

File Title: Vanderstock & Anor v. The State of Victoria

Registry: Melbourne

Document filed: Endorsed consent order

Filing party: HCA

Date filed: 19 Oct 2021

Important Information

This Notice has been inserted as the cover page of the document which has been accepted for filing electronically. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties and whenever the document is reproduced for use by the Court.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA MELBOURNE REGISTRY

NO M 61 OF 2021

BETWEEN:

CHRIS VANDERSTOCK

First Plaintiff

10

KATHLEEN DAVIES

Second Plaintiff

AND:

THE STATE OF VICTORIA

Defendant

CONSENT

- 20 We consent to the making of the following orders in this proceeding:
 - 1. On or before 12 November 2021, the Defendant file and serve a Defence to the Plaintiffs' Statement of Claim.
 - 2. The Plaintiffs file and serve any Reply to the Defence on or before 19 November 2021.
- 3. On or before 26 November 2021, the Plaintiffs provide to the Defendant a draft special case.
 - 4. On or before 21 December 2021, the Defendant provide to the Plaintiffs any proposed amendments to the draft special case.
 - 5. On or before 9 February 2022, the Plaintiffs either file and serve any special case that has been agreed between the parties, or inform the Court that no agreement has been reached.
- 40 6. If no special case has been filed in accordance with Order 5, the parties file and serve short submissions as to the next steps they contend are appropriate on or before 1pm on 11 February 2022.
 - 7. The proceeding be listed for directions on a date to be fixed after 11 February 2022.
 - 8. Costs be costs in the cause.
- 50 9. The parties have liberty to apply on one day's written notice.

Date: 15 October 2021

David Barnden
Equity Generation Lawyers
Solicitor for the Plaintiffs

10

Date: 15 October 2021

for Matthew Hocking Victorian Government Solicitor Solicitor for the Defendant

20

Pursuant to Rule 8.04.3 of the High Court Rules 2004 I direct the Registrar to draw up, sign and seal an order in accordance with the terms of this consent.

30

Dated 19th of October 2021

40

50

M61/2021